
West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 
CPP Room 214 
2nd Floor West Wing 
County Hall 
West Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
(01243) 786211 
www.westsussex.gov.uk   

 
 

 
 

 
23 March 2023 

West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Local Pension Board 
 
A meeting of the Board will be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 3 April 2023 at 
County Hall, Chichester. 
 
 
Sabrina Cohen-Hatton 
Chief Fire Officer 
 

 
 Agenda 

 
Part I 

 
1. Apologies   

 
 

2. Declaration of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality   
 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt, 
contact Peter Rickard before the meeting. 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Part I Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 7 December 
2022. 
 

5. Part II Matters   
 
Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the meeting to consider 
bringing into Part I any items on the Part II agenda, that is whether they wish 
to discuss in depth any aspect of the Part II minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

6. Risk Register  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
Report by Chief Fire Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/


The Board is asked to provide feedback on the content of the report and request 
any further information that is required. 
 

7. Administration Procedures and Performance  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 
Report by Chief Fire Officer. 
  
The Board is asked to note the report and request any further information that 
is required. 
 

8. Regulations and Guidance Update  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
The Board is asked to consider the report. 
 

9. Communication Strategy  (Pages 33 - 48) 
 
Report by Chief Fire Officer. 
 
The Board is asked to note the report and provide any feedback on the 
communications provided within the report. 
 

10. Knowledge Assessment  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
Knowledge assessment report by Chief Fire Officer. 
  
The Board is asked to note the report and provide any feedback on the training 
referred to within the report. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Board will be held at 10.00am on Wednesday 14 June 
2023 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Part II 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
The Board is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds 
of exemption under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

  
Exempt: Paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of another person (including 
the authority) 
 

13. Part II Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
To confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 7 December 
2022 (for members of the Board only - yellow paper). 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
To all members of the West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Local Pension Board 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Local Pension Board 

Virtual meeting held on 7 December 2022 

Attendees: Pete Rickard (Chair) (PR), Dave Bray (DB), Richard Abbot (RA), James 
Diston (JD), Giles Sparkes (GS), Joseph Weir (JW), Rachel Wood (RW), David 

Atkinson (DA), Andrew Lowe (AL), Ali Thompson (notes) (AT) 

 

1. Apologies 

• Richard Abbot – late due to another meeting overrunning. Gary Ball attended 
first few minutes in RA’s place 

 
• Tara Atkins (Rachel Wood and David Atkinson in her place) 

2. Declaration of Interests & Gifts and Hospitality 

None raised. 

3. Urgent Matters 

None raised. 

4. Minutes from the meeting held on 13 December 2021 and Action report 

• Actions assigned to PR – will give update at next meeting Action: PR 

• Register of Interests form to each board member – Action: RW 

5. Risk Register 

Agreed to pick up items through the rest of the agenda. 

6. Administration Procedures and Performance 

Report discussed – no actions. 

7. Communication Strategy 

ID and verification software being implemented. Will update at the next board once 

implementation completed. 

8. Knowledge Assessment 

• Any members who have completed Pension Regulator toolkit please tell RA 
• Any particular areas in which the Board would like training, please let RA know - 

Action: Board 
• Training from LGA to follow in March 2023 – Action: Board members to 

consider any training you would like to be included in this session 

9. AOB 

Training idea: Annual allowance/likelihood of breaching/advice around that. PR and 
RAL have discussed this outside of meeting – RAL has an action to follow up and 
liaise with admin team and externals to prepare materials. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Action: Gary Ball to complete training so that he can step in as required in future 
meetings, but not to be officially listed on the Board membership. 

10. Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Board will be held virtually at 11.00 am on Monday, 1 March 

2023. 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 

it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I, of 
Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified under the item and 

that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

12. Cyber Security 

Report noted. 

Paragraph 3, Financial or business affairs of any person (including the authority) 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Key decision: Not applicable 

Unrestricted 
Ref:  

 

Report to West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Local Pension Board 

3 April 2023  

Risk Register  

Report by Chief Fire Officer (Scheme Manager)  

 

Summary 

The purpose of the Board is to assist West Sussex Fire and Rescue Authority in its role 
as a scheme manager of the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme including the review the 

risk register.  

The report highlights changes or higher risk items. The full risk register is included in 
Appendix A.  

Recommendations (not applicable to scrutiny committees – delete if not applicable) 

(1) To provide feedback on the content of the risk register 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 A risk register is maintained to record the identification, evaluation and 

management of risks and management controls.  

1.2 The risk register is actively reviewed prior to and during each Board meeting.  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2 Update 

2.1 The following are noted as higher risks, or risks which have been updated. 

Ref Risk Rating Update / Comment 

R01 

The Pension Board of the 
West Sussex Fire and 

Rescue Authority fails to 
meet 4 times per year with 
a quorate 

AMBER 
Treat 

Commentary has been updated 
to reflect the Constitutional 
references to appointment of a 

Deputy Chair and the 
requirement for any 

‘substitutes’ to meet the 
knowledge and skills required 
for members of the Board. 

R02 

Level of expertise and 
ongoing development of 

Pension Board does not 
comply with guidance. 

RED 

Treat 

The Board has established and 

maintains a training framework 
and training is arranged for 
Board members to meet and 

maintain the requirements set. 

R04 
Website is not up to date 
with latest information for 

Pension Scheme Members 

GREEN 

Treat 

Risk rating reduced to green 

reflecting work completed to 
update site with access to 

meeting dates, agendas and 
minutes. 

R05 

There is only one Principal 
Pension Consultant with 

detailed knowledge of the 
FRS Pension Schemes 

RED 

Treat 

Commentary has been updated 
to reflect that the Principal 
Pension Consultant has left, 

and responsibilities are being 
covered by the wider Pensions 

Team. This also links to R06. 

R07 

The O'Brien/Matthews 

judgement may require a 
reworking of the pension 
entitlements for all 2006 

Special Scheme (RDS) 
members.   

RED 
Tolerate 

Commentary updated to reflect 
that project scope has been 
provided to CFO and will be 

monitored. 

R11 

There is a risk of a 
successful cyber-attack 

leading to service 
disruption, financial or data 
loss 

RED 
Treat 

No update to risk score or 
commentary which refers to the 

need for staff awareness of 
security practices and cyber-
security issues. 

R13 

Unable to implement 
changes required as a 
result of McCloud 

judgement 

RED 
Treat 

Commentary updated to reflect 
that project scope has been 

provided to CFO and will be 
monitored. This also links to 

R14 and R15. 

R20 

Cost Cap mechanism 

resulting in changes to 
employer / employee 
contribution rates and 

additional administration 
and communication 

pressures. 

RED 
Tolerate 

Commentary reflects the 
challenge by the Fire Brigades 
Union (FBU) and the British Medical 
Association (BMA) in relation to the 
cost control mechanism has been 
dismissed in the High Court. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

N/A 

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

N/A 

5 Finance 

N/A 

6 Risk implications and mitigations 

N/A 

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

N/A 

Sabrina Cohen-Hatton 

Chief Fire Officer 

Contact Officer: Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Strategist, 0330 222 3387, 

rachel.wood@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Full Risk Register  

Background papers 

N/A 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



RISK 

REF 

RISK DESCRIPTION & 

IMPACT IF RISK 

REALISED 

RISK 

AUTHOR 

RISK 

OWNER  

STATUS 

(Open, 

Closed) 

DATE 

RAISED 

DATE 

NEXT 

REVIEW 

IMPACT 

LEVEL 

(L/M/H/VH) 

LIKELIHOOD 

(Very 

unlikely, 

Unlikely, 

Likely, 

Probable) 

RAG 

STATUS 

(Red, 

Amber, 

Green) 

DIRECTION 

(Decreasing, 

Increasing, 

Stable) 

MITIGATION 

TYPE 

 (Tolerating, 

Treating, 

Transferring, 

Terminating) 

ACTION 

R01 

The Pension Board of the 

West Sussex Fire and 

Rescue Authority fails to 

meet 4 times per year 

with a quorate  

Adrian 

Murphy 

Pete 

Rickard 
Open - 14/06/23 High Unlikely AMBER Reducing Treating 

Under the Constitution the Chair may 

appoint a Deputy Chair who will lead 

meetings in the absence of the Chair.  

There is a minimum requirement of no 

less than four employer and member 

representatives for a meeting to be 

quorate. 

It would be necessary for any 

‘substitutes’ to meet the knowledge and 

skills required for members of the 

Board.  

R02 

Level of expertise and 

ongoing development of 

Pension Board does not 

comply with guidance. 

Adrian 

Murphy 

Pete 

Rickard 
Open - 14/06/23 VeryHigh Likely RED Reducing Treating 

The Board has established and 

maintains a training framework to 

address the knowledge and 

understanding requirements that apply 

to Board members which includes how 

knowledge and understanding is 

acquired, reviewed and updated. 

Training is arranged for Board members 

to meet and maintain the requirements 

set out in the Board's knowledge and 

understanding policy and framework. 

Training completed is monitored.  

R03 

Insufficient admin 

support for the Pension 

Board 

Adrian 

Murphy 
CFO Open - 14/06/23 Medium Likely AMBER Reducing Treating 

CFO EPA providing support, allowing 

time to review exact needs of the LPB  

R04 

Website is not up to date 

with latest information 

for Pension Scheme 

Members 

Adrian 

Murphy 

Pete 

Rickard 
Open - 14/06/23 Low Unlikely GREEN Stable Treating 

Information about the Pension Board 

and access to meeting dates, agendas 

and minutes has been updated.  

R05 

There is only one 

Principle Pension 

Consultant with detailed 

knowledge of the FRS 

Pension Schemes 

Adrian 

Murphy 
CFO Open 18/11/19 14/06/23 VeryHigh Probable RED Increasing Treating 

The Principle Pension Consultant has left 

West Sussex County Council. 

Responsibilities are being covered by the 

wider Pensions Team whilst future role 

requirements are determined.  

R06 

FRS Pension sector is 

small and there are few 

suppliers or experts in 

the market place 

(Scheme Administrators, 

Payroll, Legal Advisors) 

Adrian 

Murphy 
CFO Open 18/11/19 14/06/23 Medium Unlikely AMBER Stable Tolerating 

We need to build relationship with 

current suppliers and work on 

succession planning  

R07 

The O'Brien/Matthews 

judgement may require a 

reworking of the pension 

entitlements for all 2006 

Special Scheme (RDS) 

members - work load for 

Administrator  

Pensions 

Team 
CFO Open 18/11/19 14/06/23 VeryHigh Likely RED Increasing Tolerating 

Full project scope has been provided to 

CFO to set out resource requirements, 

responsibilities and milestones.  

Implementation to be monitored by 

Pensions Team.  

Updates to be provided to Board.  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



RISK 

REF 

RISK DESCRIPTION & 

IMPACT IF RISK 

REALISED 

RISK 

AUTHOR 

RISK 

OWNER  

STATUS 

(Open, 

Closed) 

DATE 

RAISED 

DATE 

NEXT 

REVIEW 

IMPACT 

LEVEL 

(L/M/H/VH) 

LIKELIHOOD 

(Very 

unlikely, 

Unlikely, 

Likely, 

Probable) 

RAG 

STATUS 

(Red, 

Amber, 

Green) 

DIRECTION 

(Decreasing, 

Increasing, 

Stable) 

MITIGATION 

TYPE 

 (Tolerating, 

Treating, 

Transferring, 

Terminating) 

ACTION 

R08 

The O'Brien/Matthews 

judgement may require a 

reworking of the pension 

entitlements for all 2006 

Special Scheme (RDS) 

members - risk to budget 

Pete 

Rickard  
CFO Open 14/09/22 14/06/23 Low Likely Amber Stable Tolerating None 

R09 

The loss of a key member 

of the Board or support 

members of the Board 

Pete 

Rickard  

Pete 

Rickard 
Open 14/09/22 14/06/23 VeryHigh Unlikely RED Stable Treating 

Chair to ensure board members feel 

valued and supported; ensure we have 

business continuity measures in place; 

ensure continuity of expertise  

R10 

Uncertainty and a lack of 

understanding amongst 

members regarding the 

scheme 

Pete 

Rickard  

Pete 

Rickard 
Open 14/09/22 14/06/23 High Likely RED Stable Tolerating 

Develop an approach to support 

member communication particularly in 

relation to Annual Benefit Statement 

publication and Scheme Changes 

R11 

There is a risk of a 

successful cyber attack 

directly from external 

threats; or indirectly as a 

consequence of members 

or staff falling prey to 

social engineering or 

phishing attacks. The 

potential outcome may 

lead to service disruption, 

financial or data loss 

Pete 

Rickard  
CFO Open 14/09/22 14/06/23 High Likely RED Stable Treating 

Staff awareness of personal and 

business information security practices 

and identification of cyber-security 

issues including evolving threats 

R12 

Partnership expectations 

not met in delivery of 

administration 

Pete 

Rickard  
CFO Open 14/09/22 14/06/23 Medium VeryUnlikely GREEN Stable Tolerating 

Engagement with administration team to 

understand business priorities and 

development of service. 

R13 

Unable to implement 

changes required as a 

result of McCloud 

judgement 

Pete 

Rickard  
CFO Open 14/09/22 14/06/23 High Likely RED Stable Treating 

Full project scope has been provided to 

CFO to set out resource requirements, 

responsibilities and milestones.  

Project team set up by admin team 

R14 

WSCC 
[...]
esourced appropriately 

to support Pensions 

functions resulting in key 

work deliverables not 

being completed and 

failure to comply with 

Regulations. 

Pensions 

Team 
TBC Open - 14/06/23 High Unlikely AMBER Stable Treating 

Ongoing review of activities and work 

deliverables  

R19 

Policies are not complied 

with or updated in 

adherence to new 

guidance issued resulting 

in non-compliance.  

Pensions 

Team 
TBC Open - 14/06/23 High Unlikely AMBER Reducing Tolerating 

Maintenance of register of policy 

document and review. Ensure relevant 

officers and Partners are clear on 

application of policies.  

R20 

Cost Cap mechanism 

resulting in changes to 

employer / employee 

contribution rates and 

additional administration 

and communication 

pressures.  

Pensions 

Team 
TBC Open - 14/06/23 High Likely RED Stable Tolerating 

A challenge by the Fire Brigades Union 

(FBU) and the British Medical 

Association (BMA) in relation to the cost 

control mechanism has been dismissed 

in the High Court. However remains 

important to keep informed of 

developing issues and understand 

financial impact of current high court 

challenge and Cost Cap calculations.  

 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: Not applicable 

Unrestricted 
Ref:  

 

Report to West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Local Pension Board 

3 April 2023  

Pension Administration  

Report by Chief Fire Officer (Scheme Manager)  

 

Summary 

Pension Administration services have been provided by Hampshire County Council 
since 4 March 2019. The following are highlighted:  

• There were 1,659 members in the Scheme at 31 March 2023. This is an increase of 

49 members since 1 April 2022.  

• Over the past 12 months, 126 casework items were completed by the team, and 
all are with the service level timescales. On 28 February 2023, 11 casework items 
were in progress with the team, West Sussex County Council, 
[...]
- - - - - 

Death Benefits  1 1 - - - - 2 

Total 4 5 2    11 

Previous quarter (total) 1 5 - 2 - - 8 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix A



Portal access  

The table shows registrations to the Member Portal (which allows members to view their Annual Benefit Statement, produce 

retirement estimates and to access and update their personal details). Also included are the number of log in to the Member 
Portal over the last three months.  

 

 Registration 

31-Dec-22 

No. Log In 

(3 mths) 

Active  Registered 301 

(56%) 

30 

Active  Opt out of online  0 

(0%) 

N/A 

Active  No Response  233 

(44%) 

N/A 

Deferred Registered 197 

(37%) 

17 

Deferred Opt out of online 0 

(0%) 

N/A 

Deferred No Response  329 

(63%) 

N/A 

Pensioner Registered 347 
(58%) 

49 

Pensioner Opt out of online 127 
(21%) 

N/A 

Pensioner No Response  125 
(21%) 

N/A 

Total  Registered 845  
(51%) 

96 

Total  Opt out of online 127 
(8%) 

N/A 

Total  No Response  687 
(41%) 

N/A 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix A



 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix A



Key decision: Not applicable 

Unrestricted 
Ref:  

 

Report to West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Local Pension Board 

3 April 2023  

Regulations and Guidance Update  

Report by Chief Fire Officer (Scheme Manager)  

 

Summary 

The Local Government Association (LGA) issue a bulletin at the end of each month 
which provide information about key events, changes to Regulations and guidance. 

In addition to information about the McCloud Remedy and Matthews Second Options 

Exercise the latest bulletins confirm the contribution rates payable by employers and 
employees for 2023/24, confirm the annual increase for public service pensions and 
provide an update on the Scheme Cost Cap.  

Recommendations  

(1) The update is noted  

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The Local Government Association (LGA) issue a bulletin at the end of each 
month which provide information about key eve
[...]
ager)  

 

Summary 

The terms of reference for the Pension Board includes consideration of the 
effectiveness of communication with employers and members including the 

Communication Strategy as part of the Pension Advisory Board’s functions.  
 
Recommendations  

(1) The update is noted  

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 The purpose of the Board is to assist West Sussex Fire and Rescue Authority in 
its role as a scheme manager of the Fire Fighters’ Pension Scheme including to 
assist with improvements to customer service and assist with the development 

of improved administration and policies.  

1.1 The Pensions Board’s risk register recognises the uncertainty and a lack of 
understanding amongst members regarding the scheme which could be mitigated 

by developing an approach to support member communication particularly in 
relation to Annual Benefit Statement publication and Scheme Changes and 
keeping the website up to date with latest information for Pension Scheme 

Members.  

2 Update  

2.1 Appendix A describes the communications which have been delivered.  

2.2 The Pensioner Newsletters have been prepared by the administration team, 
ready for publication via the website. An example newsletter has been 

appended (Appendix B). Those members who have opted out of electronic 
communication will be sent a hard copy in late March.  

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

N/A 

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

N/A 

5 Finance 

N/A 

6 Risk implications and mitigations 

See background  

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

N/A 

Sabrina Cohen-Hatton 

Chief Fire Officer 

Contact Officer: Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Strategist, 0330 222 3387, 

rachel.wood@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Schedule of Communications 

Appendix B: Pensioner Newsletter Example  

Background papers 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 9



Appendix A: Communication Schedule  
 

 

 WSFRS’ Role  Admin Tea
[...]
l Pension Board 

3 April 2023  

Knowledge Assessment 

Report by Chief Fire Officer (Scheme Manager)  

 

Summary 

This report provides a high-level overview of the assessment of training required 
within the next twelve months, following the completion of the Knowledge Assessment 

form. 

Recommendations (not applicable to scrutiny committees – delete if not applicable) 

(1) The update is noted. 

(2) Members of the Board provide an update on training completed including the 
Pensions Regulator modules.  

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The purpose of the Board is to assist West Sussex Fire and Rescue Authority in 

its role as a scheme manager of the Fire Fighters’ Pension Scheme including 
monitoring training needs. It is appropriate to therefore establish and maintain 

policies and arrangements for acquiring and retaining knowledge and 
understanding to support the Scheme Manager. 

1.2 The Pensions Board’s risk register recognises the need to maintain a level of 
expertise and support the ongoing development of Pension Advisory Board to 

ensure it complies with guidance. 

1.3 The Scheme Manager and Pension Board members’ have a responsibility to 
ensure that they have the appropriate degree of knowledge and understanding 

to enable them to properly exercise their function as a member of the Board.  

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



2 Update  

2.1 At their meeting on 26 September 2022 several recommendations were made 
to all Pension Board members. Progress against these have been shown below:  

Recommendation  Status  

Attend the Local Government 

Association (LGA) Local Pension 
Board training at the end of 

March 2023 meeting. 

This has now been scheduled for 14 

June 2023.  

Complete or refresh knowledge 
of the modules within Pension 

Regulator’s Public Sector 
toolkit. 

A link and instructions circulated on 9 
September 2022 in relation to the 

relevant modules:  

1. Conflicts of Interests;  
2. Managing Risk and Internal
[...]
rk-pdf
https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/web/firefighters-pension-scheme-local-pension-board-members-group-forum
https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/web/firefighters-pension-scheme-local-pension-board-members-group-forum
http://www.fpsboard.org/images/LPB/Resources/FPS2015-gov-guidance.pdf
http://www.fpsboard.org/images/LPB/Resources/FPS2015-gov-guidance.pdf
http://www.fpsregs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Part I Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Risk Register
	Appendix A

	7 Administration Procedures and Performance
	Appendix A

	8 Regulations and Guidance Update
	Appendix A

	9 Communication Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Knowledge Assessment
	Appendix A

	13 Part II Minutes of the last meeting



Minutes of the meeting


West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Local Pension Board 
 
3 April 2023 – At a meeting of the West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Local 
Pension Board held at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Chichester. 
 
Present: Peter Rickard (Chairman) 
 
Richard Abbot, Dave Bray, James Diston, Giles Sparkes and Joseph Weir 
 
Apologies were received from Gary Ball 
 

 
Part I 

  
1.    Apologies  

 
None 
  

2.    Declaration of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality  
 

None declared 
  
  

3.    Urgent Matters  
 
None raised 
  

4.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 

Part 1 Minutes agreed by board members 
  
  

5.    Part II Matters  
 

No items brought forward 
  
  

6.    Risk Register  
 

Items were reviewed by exception. RW explained that the format 
was new with a full project scope had been provided to set out 
resource requirements, responsibilities and milestones. 
Implementation will be monitored by the Pensions Team and 
updates to be provided to Board. 
R7 - Has the resource been supplied and signed off? 
RW confirmed that more detail is available in the Administration 
Procedures and Performance paper regarding local and national 
steps being built in for this, but work is ongoing in the payroll team 
for Matthews in pulling together the records ready for when we 
have more clarity. A more detailed resourced-based decision plan 
will be agreed to ensure appropriate steps are taken for when 
McCloud and Matthews remedial regulations are laid.  
R20 – JW confirmed that it is highly likely the unions will seek to 
appeal the decision in relation to the Cost Cap. RW confirmed that 



the Pensions team are cognisant of this being challenged and so the 
risk is remaining open. 

  
  

7.    Administration Procedures and Performance  
 

The Board is asked to note the report and request any further 
information that is required. 
  
RW explained that there has been an update in format to align with 
specific projects such as McCloud. The paper also reflects what is on 
the horizon 
A question was raised around the number of ill health retirements 
that will need to be considered as part of the McCloud remedy. 
When the legislation is changed in Oct 2023, how quickly will these 
situations be remedied? One dates to 2018 so there is significant 
financial hardship being experienced over a prolonged period.  
Action PR – will find the answer and bring back to the board in 
writing. 
Action JW - Joe Weir agreed to share the details of those he is 
aware of with ill health retirements and who are awaiting this 
consideration  

  
  

8.    Regulations and Guidance Update  
 

RW - this paper summarises what has come out through Local 
Government Association (LGA), with the exclusion of items covered 
elsewhere in agenda.  
A question was raised around the recent settlement on pay dating 
back to July 2022. What is the process in place to make sure the 
pensions are updated accordingly? Previously members had to write 
individually to request the pensions be updated. Is this still the 
case? 
It was confirmed that the individual must still write to the Pension 
Scheme Manager to specifically state that they wish their pension to 
be treated in this way. There is nothing locally in terms of a 
discretionary process. 
Action PR/RW to investigate the option regarding the establishment 
of an internal process to avoid members having to write in 

  
  

9.    Communication Strategy  
 

Increased communications will be required over the next 6 months, 
particularly as the McCloud and Matthews judgements are made. 
The Pension newsletter will be emailed out to members and sent as 
hard copy along with member’s payslips where they have opted out 
of electronic communication. 

  
  

10.    Knowledge Assessment  
 



This board will monitor compliance and will send out emails for any 
gaps in training identified. 
The Register of Interest forms need to be completed, thank you to 
those who have done so. There is one outstanding.  
Action AT to email reminder to that board member.  
We have booked an extended session on 14 June to allow for the 
provision of training by the LGA. All members to attend if possible 
and any items you would like covered please email the Chair and it 
will be accommodated within the training session as appropriate. 

  
  

11.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

Joe Weir and Giles Sparks are unable to attend 
Action AT will look at moving the date 

  
  

12.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of 
the paragraph specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Exempt: Paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person (including 
the authority). 
  
  
  

13.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 

The Part II minutes were confirmed by the Board. 
  
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


